Table of Contents

DILUTION
   At March 31, 2006, the net tangible book value of our common stock was approximately $(152.2) million, or
approximately $(3.02) per share of our common stock. After giving effect to (1) the sale of shares of our common
stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $17.00 per share, and after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses of this offering, and (2) the payment
after the offering and the redemption of our Series A preferred stock to our common stockholders of record before the
offering of a dividend totaling $25.0 million and discretionary payments to each of our employee and non-employee
option holders immediately before the offering totaling $2.4 million, the as adjusted net tangible book value at
March 31, 2006 attributable to common stockholders would have been approximately $(4.3) million, or approximately
$(0.07) per share of our common stock. This represents a net increase in net tangible book value of $2.95 per existing
share and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $17.07 per share to new stockholders. The following
table illustrates this per share dilution to new stockholders:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 17.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2006 $ (3.02)
Increase per share attributable to this offering $ 2.95

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ (0.07)
Dilution per share to new stockholders $ 17.07

   The table below summarizes, as of March 31, 2006, the differences for (1) our existing stockholders and
(2) investors in this offering, with respect to the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total
consideration paid, and the average price per share paid before deducting fees and expenses.

Shares Issued Total Consideration Average
Price per

Number Percentage Amount Percentage Share

Existing stockholders 36,297,099 60.7% $127,582,072 24.2% $ 3.51
New stockholders in this offering 23,530,000 39.3% 400,010,000 75.8% 17.00

Total 59,827,099 100% $527,592,072 100% $ 8.82

   The foregoing discussion and tables assume no exercise of stock options to purchase 4,864,300 shares of our
common stock subject to outstanding stock options with a weighted average exercise price of $3.58 per share as of
March 31, 2006 and exclude 3,800,000 shares of our common stock available for future grant or issuance under our
stock plans. To the extent that any options having an exercise price that is less than the offering price of this offering
are exercised, new investors will experience further dilution.

27

Edgar Filing: GNC CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

[…]

Advertising and promotion 15,839 � 15,839
Other selling, general and administrative 21,063 � 21,063
Other income (588) � (588)

Operating income 27,854 � 27,854
Interest expense, net 9,676 � 9,676

Income before income taxes 18,178 � 18,178
Income tax expense 6,743 � 6,743

Net income $ 11,435 $ � $ 11,435

Income per share � Basic and Diluted:
Net income $ 11,435 $ � $ 11,435
Cumulative redeemable exchangeable preferred stock dividends
and accretion (3,867) 3,867(1) �

Net income available for common stockholders $ 7,568 $ 3,867 $ 11,435

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.15 $ 0.19
Diluted $ 0.15 $ 0.19

Weighted average shares
Basic 50,444,262 9,391,176(2) 59,835,438
Diluted 51,216,749 9,391,176(2) 60,607,925

(1) Reflects the redemption of our Series A preferred stock from the proceeds of this offering.

(2) Represents the issuance of our common stock in this offering.
30

Edgar Filing: GNC CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 47

Edgar Filing: GNC CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

GNC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2006

Offering

Historical Adjustments As
Adjusted

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share data)

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 44,290 $ (19,108) (1) $ 25,182
Receivables, net of reserve of $7,493 77,007 � 77,007
Inventories, net 339,928 � 339,928
Deferred tax assets, net 13,859 � 13,859
Other current assets 30,005 � 30,005

Total current assets 505,089 (19,108) 485,981
Long-term assets:

Goodwill 80,588 � 80,588
Brands 212,000 � 212,000
Other intangible assets, net 25,965 � 25,965
Property, plant and equipment, net 174,705 � 174,705
Deferred financing fees, net 15,390 � 15,390
Deferred tax assets, net 45 � 45
Other long-term assets 8,399 � 8,399

Total long-term assets 517,092 � 517,092

Total assets $ 1,022,181 $ (19,108) $ 1,003,073

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, includes cash overdraft of $5,219 $ 130,607 $ � $ 130,607
Accrued payroll and related liabilities 20,532 � 20,532
Accrued income taxes 8,830 (4,070) (4) 4,760
Accrued interest 9,181 � 9,181
Current portion, long-term debt 2,133 � 2,133
Other current liabilities 68,831 � 68,831

Total current liabilities 240,114 (4,070) 236,044
Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt 470,710 � 470,710
Other long-term liabilities 10,679 � 10,679

Total long-term liabilities 481,389 � 481,389

Total liabilities 721,503 (4,070) 717,433
Cumulative redeemable exchangeable preferred stock, $0.01 par
value, 110,000 shares authorized, 100,000 shares issued and

130,982 (130,982) (2) �

Edgar Filing: GNC CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 49

outstanding (liquidation preference of $140,183), actual; no
shares authorized or outstanding (liquidation preference of zero),
as adjusted
Stockholders� equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 160,000,000 shares
authorized, 50,435,923 shares issued and outstanding, actual;
160,000,000 shares authorized and 59,827,099 shares issued
and outstanding as adjusted 504 94(3) 598
Paid-in-capital 128,081 147,751(3) 275,832